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To:    
 

Mayor and Village Council 

Through: 

 

 

From: 

Seth Lawless, Village Manager 

Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, Director of Planning  

 

Brad Stein, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

Date: 

 

April 20, 2017 

SUBJECT: 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL (AA-16-04) BY ISLAND 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC. ON BEHALF OF STACEY 

TELENZAK, RELATING TO A DENIAL OF AN “AFTER THE FACT” 

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION FOR AN ELEVATED 

WALKWAY AND CHICKEE HUT 

 

Background: 
The Appellant is Stacey Telenzak (the “Appellant”) with Island Construction Management, Inc. 

acting as agent (the “Agent”) and the Appellant’s legal counsel Lesley Rhyne, Esq.  The decision 

being appealed is the denial of an After-the-Fact (ATF) building permit application 

PRBLD201501768 for an elevated walkway and chickee hut (“ATF Permit Application” see 

Application – Attachment B) at property located at 84961 Old Highway, Unit 27, as legally 

described in Exhibit “A” of the Proposed Resolution (Attachment A) with the Parcel ID Number 

00094121-002700 (the “Property”).  The property is located in the Mobile Home Park (MH) 

Zoning District and the Residential High (RH) Future Land Use Map category. 

 

The subsequent appeal was received on May 11, 2016 (the “Appeal,” Attachment C).   

 

The Appeal was heard before the Village Council on September 22, 2016 and at that hearing, 

upon a motion by the Village Council, it was postponed for up to 180 days so that the appellant 

could submit new plans for a “materially different” change to the denied permit, to include a new 

survey and application for a variance to setback requirements.  The Agent submitted a new ATF 

building permit PRBLD201700174 (Attachment I) on February 3, 2017 for an “Elevated 

Walkway and Chickee Hut”, “Replacement of Park Model” which was denied on March 

17,2017.  The new building permit application did not include an application for variance to 

setbacks or a new survey as agreed upon during the Village Council Meeting on September 22, 

2016.  The permit application submitted was also deficient in that it did not include the height 

dimensions (elevations) of the deck and chickee, the structure encroached into the required 

setbacks, and the plans for the replacement of the park model were not signed and sealed. 

 

Council Communication 
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Additionally, staff has received correspondence from various parties regarding the Appeal 

(Attachment D).  

 

Section 30-281 of the Village Code (the “Code”) governs Administrative Appeals. Relevant 

portions are included below. 

 

Section 30-281(d):  At the public hearing, the Village Council shall consider the appeal, the 

relevant support materials, the Director’s recommendations, and public testimony given at the 

hearing.   

 

Section 30-281(d):  The Village Council in reviewing the appeal under this Section shall presume 

the original decision of the Director…was correct and shall only overturn such decision where 

there has been an error of fact or law.   

Section 30-281(e): When considering an appeal, the Village Council shall consider the following 

factors. In no event, however, shall an appeal be approved which fails to meet any standard below.  

Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the public interest. 

1. The appeal is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and policies of the 

Comprehensive Plan;  

  

2. The appeal complies with all relevant and appropriate portions of this Chapter; and 

 

3. There was an error of fact or law in the decision of the Director. 

 

Section 30-281(f): At the close of the public hearing…the Village Council shall by resolution, 

grant, grant with conditions or deny the appeal. 

 

Analysis: 
The Appellant asserts three main arguments as identified in the Appellant’s Initial Brief: side 

yard setback, survey and mean high water line (MHWL).  

 

Side Yard Setback 

The Appellant asserts, “Side Yard Setback. The permit application was denied as the subject 

property is located in the Mobile Home Park (MH) Zoning District and the required interior side 

yard setback for MH Zoning District is a minimum of five (5) feet on each side for a minimum 

combined total of fifteen (15) feet for both sides pursuant to Islamorada, Village of Islands, Code 

of Ordinances, Section 30-690(e)(4)b. Appellant traverses such basis for denial as the raised 

deck on the side yard is a walkway and excepted from setback requirements as defined in Code 

Section 30-32:  

"Setback means an open space at grade between a building or structure and the property line, 

access easement line or mean high-water line of the lot or parcel of land on which the building 

or structure is located, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground upward, except as 

follows:  
(1) driveways;  

(2) walkways up to five feet in width; ... ". [Excerpt only and emphasis added]  

The deck alongside of Appellant's property is a walkway around the side yard of his property 

thus clearly excepted from the setback requirements. The walkway is the only way to access the 
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entrance to his property. Without such walkway, Appellant would not be able to access his 

residence.” 

 

Pursuant to Code Section 30-690(e)(4)b., the required interior side yard setback for MH Zoning 

District is a minimum of five feet on each side for a minimum combined total of fifteen (15) feet 

for both sides. The submitted survey completed by David Massey, signed and sealed on January 

7, 2016 (the “Survey”) indicates that the structure encroaches on the adjacent property and does 

not meet the minimum required interior side yard setback. Furthermore, the Survey indicates that 

the elevated deck exceeds the maximum width a walkway can be within a required interior side 

yard setback (see Survey, Attachment E). 

 

The Appellant could revise the plans to reduce the size of the elevated deck while still providing 

access to the residence. The argument that the elevated deck is a walkway for access to the 

residence is inconsistent with the submitted drawings which indicate that the elevated deck 

extends beyond the access to the residence and wraps around the structure and provides more 

than simply an access to the residence.  

 

In addition, the Appellant has replaced the dwelling unit without the benefit of a permit 

sometime between 2013 and 2015. The entrance to the previous unit was on the west side of the 

unit as shown in the photographs submitted with the administrative appeal application; whereas, 

the entrance to the unit is now on the east side (Attachment F). The new unit that was installed 

without the benefit of a permit is also approximately fifteen (15) feet wide at the widest point 

(see Survey, Attachment E), whereas the previous unit was eight (8) feet wide with a pop out 

section of four (4) feet making the unit twelve (12) feet at its widest point (see attached property 

record from 2016, Attachment G showing sketch of previous unit). Note: The Property is still 

being taxed on the previous unit from 1980 at 360 square feet; the current unit is approximately 

510 square feet and appears to be a new unit and may be taxed at a higher rate. 

 

Survey 

The Appellant asserts, “Survey. The permit application was also denied as the submitted survey 

completed by David Massey signed and sealed on January 7, 2016 (the "Survey") indicates that 

the structure encroaches on the adjacent property and does not meet the minimum required 

interior side yard setback. Adjacent property owners erected a fence in 1997 per Monroe County 

Property Appraiser records. Composite Exhibit D. The Boundary Survey and Plot Plan as 

recorded August 3, 2006 in Monroe County Official Records Book 2228 Page 1827 and Page 

1830, indicate that the fence is on the property line if not encroaching a bit on Appelant's [sic] 

property, Lot 27, the subject property. Composite Exhibit E. Fences per Code Section 30-912 are 

exempt from setback requirements. For the last 19 years, Appellant and Windley Park 

Condominium Association reasonably believed such fence delineated the property line. No 

action was ever commenced otherwise. Thus, any encroachment has been open, notorious, 

actual, and exclusive in the favor of possession by the Appellant.”  

 

Staff agrees with the Appellant that the Survey indicates that the ATF structure encroaches on 

the adjacent property and does not meet the required minimum interior side yard setback.  

 

The Boundary Survey and Plot Plan as recorded August 3, 2006 in Monroe County Official 

Records Book 2228 Page 1827 and Page 1830 delineates a chain link fence that has since been 

removed and replaced with a wooden fence during the construction of Anglers Reef between 
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2007 and 2008. The Appellant’s assertions are contradicted by the application materials 

submitted with the administrative appeal, including the Survey completed by David Massey 

signed and sealed on January 7, 2016 (Attachment E) which clearly shows the Appellant’s 

elevated deck encroaching onto the adjacent property and a wood fence that exists between the 

Property and Angler’s Reef is offset from the property line and is on Angler’s Reef Property.  

 

The Appellant also asserts that the Windley Park Condominium Association believes that the 

fence delineated the property line but has failed to provide documentation from the Windley Park 

Condominium Association supporting such a claim.1 The property lines created through the 

development of a Condominium Association at Windley Key Mobile Home Park is not 

recognized by the Village because the documents associated with the association were not 

reviewed by the Village as required by Code Section 30-431(c)(5). (See Declaration of 

Condominium for Windley Key Mobile Home Park Condominium as recorded August 3, 2006 in 

Monroe County Official Records Book 2228 Page 1786 through Page 1859 [Attachment H].) 

 

Pursuant to Code Section 30-431(c)(5), “No plat approval is required if the subdivision involved 

consists only of: A change in ownership which would result in the formation of a Condominium 

Association, pursuant to Florida Statute Chapter 718, however in such a case, review of the 

proposed condominium documents shall be required by the village at the sole cost of the 

applicant.” The above referenced condominium documents were not reviewed by the Village and 

the property lines created by such documents are therefore not recognized by the Village.  

 

Mean High Water Line (MHWL) 

The Appellant asserts, “Mean High Water Line (MHWL). Additionally the permit application 

was denied as the structure encroaches on the required minimum shoreline setback of ten (10) 

feet from the mean high water line (MHWL) for non-water-dependent accessory structures as 

established in Code Section 30-1542(4)b.3. Please note there is a concrete dock that is between 

the structure and the water which is excepted from the setback requirements. The shoreline 

setback as defined in Code Section 30-1542 clearly refers to "development". The present 

structure is not development. The present structure is a permitted nonconformity as defined in 

Code Section 30-731. The chickee hut was lawfully erected on the property over 20 years ago. 

Islamorada, Village of Islands, was a new municipality created December 31, 1997 less than 20 

years ago. There is nothing in the Code that requires any change in any plans, construction, or 

designated use of any building or property which was lawful prior to the incorporation of 

Islamorada, Village of Islands. The chickee hut was lawfully erected on the property prior to the 

incorporation of Islamorada, Village of Islands. Furthermore any plan or use thereof may be 

amended by approval of the Village provided the degree of nonconformity is not increased. The 

chickee hut foundation and poles were not replaced. Only the thatched portion was replaced for 

health and safety reasons. Code Section 30-733 allows repairs and maintenance of 

nonconforming structures. Any nonconformity by the prior structure was not increased but was 

arguably decreased by the improvements, repairs and maintenance of the prior structure. The 

prior footprint of the residential structure on the subject property abutted the fence. The present 

structure creates a setback from the fence with a walkway. The chickee hut roof maintained its 

height above the structure to be flush with the structure. Thus, the present structure decreases 

                                                           
1 According to a review of the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Florida 

Condominiums, Timeshares and Mobile Homes, there is no entity called “Windley Park Condominium 

Association”.   
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the nonconformity, creates a setback in the form of a walkway around the structure to access the 

residence. Moreover, the present structure is an attractive improvement under the Code.”  

 

The Appellant asserts that the ATF structure is not development and that the present structure is 

a permitted nonconformity as defined in Code Section 30-731.  

 

Pursuant to Code Sections 30-32 and 30-732, “Nonconforming structure means any structure 

(other than a sign) lawfully existing on the effective date of the regulations in this chapter (or of 

any amendment which renders such structure nonconforming), which does not comply with 

restrictions on lot area, lot coverage, height, setbacks, location on the lot, or any such 

requirements of this chapter as they may be amended (other than use regulations).”  

 

The Appellant is correct in stating that nothing in Chapter 30 shall be deemed to require a change 

in the plans, construction, or designated use of any building or property which was lawful prior 

to the effective date of the regulations in this chapter [Ref Code Section 30-731(2)]. Code 

Section 30-731 provides the intent and purpose of the Nonconformities Division which allows 

legal nonconforming structures to continue to exist. However, Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-

2.2.6, Code Section 30-733(a) and Code Section 30-739 provide clear guidance for repairs, 

maintenance and enlargements to nonconforming structures:   

 

Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-2.2.6:  Enlargement or Extensions to Non-Conforming 

Structures.  Enlargement or extensions to non-conforming structures shall be allowed, 

provided that: 1) the improvement does not constitute a substantial improvement 

(Improvements to historic sites and improvements to meet health, sanitary or safety code 

specifications shall not be considered substantial.); 2) a non-conforming use is not 

located in the non-conforming structure; and 3) the non-conformity is not further 

increased.   

  

Code Section 30-733(a) “Repairs and maintenance of any nonconforming structure (or 

portion of a structure) and of any structure containing nonconforming uses may be made, 

provided the structure is not enlarged to increase the nonconformity.”  

 

Code Section 30-739(1) “Any nonconforming structure (or portion thereof) in the Village 

may be continued so long as it remains otherwise lawful, provided it meets all of the 

following requirements:  

(1) Enlargement or extensions to nonconforming structures shall be allowed, provided 

that: 

a. The improvement complies with Chapter 6, article III, Floodplain Management 

Standards;  

b. A nonconforming use is not located in the nonconforming structure; and 

c. The nonconformity is not further increased.”  

 

The Appellant has failed to provide documentation indicating that the previously existing 

chickee hut located adjacent to the shoreline was permitted and therefore classified as a 

nonconforming structure. Prior to incorporation, the Property would have been subject to the 

Land Development Code of Monroe County; Monroe County began issuing permits in 1960.  

https://www.municode.com/library/fl/islamorada/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH6BUBURE
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The Appellant constructed an ATF elevated deck and chickee hut without the benefit of a permit. 

The Appellant asserts that “only the thatched portion was replaced for health and safety 

reasons”. However, the survey and plans submitted with the ATF Permit Application clearly 

demonstrate that the existing structure was enlarged. This is further documented by aerials 

obtained from the Monroe County Property Appraiser from 2012 and 2015 which show an 

enlargement of the structure (Attachment G). The ATF Permit Application did not include 

existing or proposed elevation drawings; therefore, it is impossible for Staff to review the 

Appellant’s claim that “The chickee hut roof maintained its height above the structure to be flush 

with the structure.” Furthermore, it should be noted that the maximum height of a chickee hut is 

limited to fifteen (15) feet within the shoreline setback [Ref. Code Section 30-1542(4)b.3.]. The 

height of the chickee hut has not been confirmed.  

 

The ATF Permit Application was for development as defined in Code Section 30-32(1), 

“development means the carrying out of any building activity, the making of any material change 

in the use or appearance of any structure or land or water, or the subdividing of land into two or 

more parcels. (1) Except as provided in subsection (3) of this definition, for the purposes of this 

chapter, the following activities or uses shall be taken to involve "development": a. A 

reconstruction, alteration of the size, or material change in the external appearance of a structure 

on land or water.” 

 

Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-2.2.6, Code Section 30-733(a) and Code Section 30-739(1) allows 

for extensions and enlargements to nonconforming structures, provided that the nonconformity is 

not further increased.  The ATF Permit Application includes a site plan that clearly indicates that 

the nonconforming structure would be further increased by adding additional square footage of 

structure within the shoreline and interior side yard setbacks. The structure encroaches on the 

required minimum shoreline setback of ten (10) feet from the mean high water line (MHWL) for 

non-water-dependent accessory structures as established in Code Section 30-1542(4)b.3 [Ref. 

Ord. 15-15] and Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-1.2.12.  

 

Conclusion 

The Appellant asserts, “Conclusion. The Council for Islamorada, Village of Islands should grant 

an administrative variance or after the fact permit as compliant under the code. Appellant in 

good faith improved his property, increased access around his structure, and safely repaired and 

maintained a previously erected structure. Any nonconformity was not increased but effectively 

decreased. An undue hardship would be suffered by Appellant if the Council denied or ruled to 

remove or modify the existing structures. Code Section 30- 731 states it is the "Village's intent to 

avoid undue hardship for property owners." An immense financial loss and depreciation of value 

of Appellant's property would be suffered if the Council should rule against Appellant. 

Furthermore, Appellant would suffer unsafe conditions accessing his residence should the 

structure be modified or removed.  Appellant has a small child that would injury himself or fall 

in the water if the structure is modified or removed. The structure serves as a toddler gate 

granting safe and easy access to the entrance of the residence. The chickee hut serves as a 

protective fence above the concrete dock along the water. Thus, Appellant is respectfully 

requesting a reversal of the denial by the Planning and Services Department and approval of the 

after the fact permit or an administrative variance in this matter.” 
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Staff disagrees with the Appellant’s assertion. The ATF structure is noncompliant with required 

setbacks established in the Comprehensive Plan and Village Code, results in an increase in 

nonconformity and encroaches on adjacent property not owned by the Appellant. The Appellant 

asserts that the elevated deck structure serves as “toddler gate” and that the “chickee hut serves 

as a protective fence above the concrete dock along the water”.  

 

The Appellant has not provided any alternative designs that would be Code compliant. Rather, 

the Appellant has requested either approval of the ATF Permit Application or an administrative 

variance. Pursuant to Code Section 30-221(e), the Director of Planning may grant an 

administrative variance of up to twenty-five percent (25%) of the height, setbacks, parking, and 

loading requirements, and landscaping of Chapter 30, provided the criteria Code Section 30-

221(d) is met and compliance with the Comprehensive Plan is demonstrated. However, neither 

the Director of Planning nor the Village Council may grant a variance to the required setback 

from the MWHL established in Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-1.2.12 and Code Section 30-

1542(4)b.3 as there is no variance procedure established for such a request.  

 

Budget Impact: 
No material financial or budget impact to the Village would occur as a result of approval or 

denial of this Administrative Appeal.  Assessed value of the property is subject to change should 

its property tax classification change, considering the tax value is based on the previous unit on 

the site. Such change would affect the amount of ad valorem property taxes and possibly other 

non-ad valorem assessments the Village receives on an annual basis for this property.  

 

Staff Impact: 

Current Staffing levels are not expected to be impacted by the decision made by Council.  

 

Recommendation: 

Based on the survey, data collected and analyzed by Staff and provisions of Village Code 

Chapter 30 Land Development Regulations which may only be interpreted by the Director of 

Planning, the structure, as built, would not be in compliance with the Code Chapter 30 Land 

Development Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan, and that the applicant did not supply a 

“materially different” change with an application for variance to setbacks and new survey as 

agreed upon during the September 22, 2016 Village Council Meeting, it is recommended that the 

Village Council DENY the Administrative Appeal by adoption of the attached Resolution 

(Attachment A). 
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RESOLUTION NO.   

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, 

CONSIDERING ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL NO. AA 16-04 

FILED BY ISLAND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, 

INC. ON BEHALF OF STACEY TELENZAK RELATING 

TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND 

INTERPRETATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 

AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FOR PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 84961 OLD HIGHWAY, UNIT 27, 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS 

LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”; AND 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2016, Island Construction Management, Inc. on behalf of 

Stacey Telenzak, (the “Appellants”) filed Administrative Appeal AA No. 16-04 (the “Appeal”) 

pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of Islands (the 

“Village”); and 

 WHEREAS, the purpose of the Appeal was to seek the Village Council’s review of a 

determination made by the Director of Planning (the “Director”) regarding Appellants’ denial of 

an “After the Fact” building permit application PRBLD201501768 for an elevated walkway and 

chickee hut, with Appellant’s property located at 84961 Old Highway, Unit 27, as legally 

described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and 

 WHEREAS, on September 22, 2016, a duly noticed public hearing was held before the 

Village Council pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Village Code and at that hearing, pursuant to a 

motion by Village Council, the Administrative Appeal was postponed for up to 180 days for the 

applicant to provide new plans that were materially different with a new survey and variance 

application; and 



Page 2 of 5 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2017 a duly noticed public hearing was held before the Village 

Council pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Village Code. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1. Findings of Fact. 

 The Village Council having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all 

parties, including the Appellant and the Director, does hereby find and determine: 

 (1)  The Council heard the Appeal on September 22, 2016 and April 20, 2017. 

 (2) The hearing was noticed pursuant to Section 30-213(j) of the Village Code and all 

interested parties concerned in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard. 

 (3) The Director presented to the Village Council the written recommendation of the 

Village Staff dated September 22, 2016 and April 20, 2017. 

 (4)  The Director’s interpretation of the Code [is / is not] supported by the facts 

presented.  

 (5)  The granting of an elevated deck and chickee hut [is / is not] supported by the 

facts and documents presented. 

Section 2. Conclusions of Law. 

 Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the 

following Conclusions of Law: 

 (1) The Appeal has been processed in accordance with the Village’s Comprehensive 

Plan and Land Development Regulations, including Section 30-281 of the Village Code; and 

 (2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 

  (a) Accorded procedural due process; and 
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  (b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

  (c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence of record; and 

 (3) In accordance with Sections 30-281(d), (e) and (f) of the Village Code, the 

Administrative Appeal by Island Construction Management, Inc. on behalf of Stacey Telenzak is 

hereby [DENIED/APPROVED]. 

Section 3. Effective Date. 

 This Resolution shall not become effective until approved pursuant to Final Order by the 

State Department of Economic Opportunity (“DEO”) pursuant to Section 163.3184, Florida 

Statutes or if the Final Order is challenged until the challenge to the order is resolved pursuant to 

Chapter 380.05, Florida Statutes.   

This Resolution shall not take effect until Final Order approval by the DEO and thirty 

(30) days following the date it is filed with the Village Clerk. If during that time frame, the 

decision of the Village Council is appealed as provided in the Village Code and the Florida Rules 

of Appellate Procedure, such appeal shall stay the effectiveness of this Resolution until the 

appeal is resolved by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

 

 

Motion to adopt by   , second by    .  

 

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION  

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 

 

Mayor Jim Mooney                                          

Vice-Mayor Chris Sante                                              

Councilman Mike Forster                                            

Councilwoman Deb Gillis                                           

Councilwoman Cheryl Meads                                     
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PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS    DAY OF   , 2017. 

 

 

 

             

       JIM MOONEY, MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY  

FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF  

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY 

 

 

______________________________________  

ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

 

 

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ____ day of __________, 2017. 

 

 

 

        __________________________ 

        Kelly Toth, Village Clerk 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

A true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Resolution was furnished to the 

Applicant, via U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Stacey Telenzak., 5570 

Frost Lane, Delray Beach, FL 33484 this ____ day of ____, 2017. 

 

              

        Kelly Toth, Village Clerk 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit “A”

Legal Description:
Unit 27, WINDLEY KEY MOBILE HOME PARK CONDOINIMUM,
according to the Official Condominium Documents, as
recorded in Official Record Book 2228, Page 1830, of
the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida.



cheryl.cioffari
Text Box
Attachment A





































brad.stein
Text Box
 Attachment C



































































brad.stein
Polygon



brad.stein
Polygon



brad.stein
Polygon

brad.stein
Polygon

brad.stein
Polygon







1

Brad Stein

From: steveonlbi@att.net
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2016 9:43 PM
To: Deb Gillis; Dennis Ward; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; Roget Bryan; maria

aguilar; cheryl cioffari; Patrick Doty; jerry sanders
Cc: PA Franklin Greenman
Subject: Fw: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016
Attachments: 3 photos of lot #27 Spring 2016.pdf; 3 photos.pub; Aerial showing mangroves -

annotated.pdf; Blow up of property line at Telenzak.pdf; Response to Telenzak appeal
point by point.pdf; Timeline thru July 2016 on Tiki Hut violation.pdf

To the Mayor, Council and others of the Village of Islamorada (via email)

RE: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016

TO: Deb Gillis Mayor Deb.Gillis@islamorada.fl.us
Dennis Ward Councilman Dennis.Ward@islamorada.fl.us

Jim Mooney Vice Mayor Jim.Mooney@islamorada.fl.us
Chris Sante Councilman Chris.Sante@islamorada.fl.us

Mike Forster Councilman Mike.Forster@islamorada.fl.us
Cheryl Cioffari, Director of Planning cheryl.cioffari@islamorada.fl.us
Maria Aguilar, Village Manager maria.aguilar@islamorada.fl.us
Roget Bryan, Village Attorney roget.bryan@islamorada.fl.us
Jerry Sanders, Code Enforcement Officer jerry.sanders@islamorada.fl.us
Patrick Doty, Planner patrick.doty@islamorada.fl.us

Cc: Frank Greenman, Esq greenmanlawpa@gmail.com

Ladies and Gentlemen,

I am the President of the Angles Reef HOA, the community that shares a property line
with the Windley Key Trailer Park and the applicant, Tracy Telenzak.

I write to you on behalf of our community of 52 property owners IN SUPPORT OF THE
VILLAGE'S DENIAL of the applicant’s after-the-fact permit applications. Respectfully, we
request that this appeal be DENIED, and we urge the Village to FULLY ENFORCE its
building and zoning laws in this matter.

The following is a brief summary of some reasons, but attached please find for your
review a more detailed reply to the specifics of the Appeal, as well as a very detailed 21
month timeline of this issue. There are also other supporting documents and photos
attached.

This appeal should be denied because, among other reasons:

brad.stein
Text Box
Attachment D
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1. The most obvious reason to deny this appeal is that the violations are clear and
flagrant.

2. The unapproved structures have a negative impact on community character,
both for Anglers and the Windley Key Park next door, by ignoring the required 5’
property line setback regulation and building structures at the fence line without
the required proper permits. Proper application for building permits and approvals
beforehand would have ensured compliance with this and all codes and
regulations.

3. The unapproved structures violate the new mangrove ordinance that
establishes 10 foot setbacks from mangroves; proper application for a building
permit today would require compliance with this ordinance.

4. The unapproved structures – which include a tiki “bar” room and deck raised 5
steps above grade and abutting our fence -- negatively impact the level of
privacy on our beach that would reasonably be expected if required setbacks
were followed.

5. The unapproved structures represent a potential safety hazard (fire, flood,
wind, etc) to both Anglers Reef and to Windley Key Park neighbors because no
permits were applied for, no safety inspections were done nor approvals given by
the Village for construction, wind, flooding, electrical, plumbing, etc.

6. Based on the above, the unapproved structures create a diminution of our
property values.

7. It is very important to note that any purported hardships (eg - financial, safety,
etc) referenced in the appeal are totally self-inflicted hardships by the
Applicant – and therefore completely irrelevant – due to the applicant’s clear
disregard of Village zoning and building laws.

8. Granting this appeal would set a terrible precedent for the Village and for all
property owners who have the rightful expectation that their property rights and
values will be protected by the Village’s lawful and equal enforcement of its zoning
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and building regulations. Such a negative precedent could be perceived especially
badly in this matter, given this particular 21 month timeline.

In summary, this appears to be a clear example of the typical scofflaw’s philosophy that
“it is better to ask forgiveness later than to ask for permission beforehand” when the
person knows that permission would (rightfully) have been denied.

For all these reasons, we respectfully request that the Village stand firm in the
decision of its Planning Department to require all appropriate setbacks,
compliances, and permit applications – and DENY this appeal in full. To grant
any part of this appeal would be to reward this applicant’s blatant disregard of Village
zoning and building regulations.

Unfortunately, I cannot attend this hearing personally due to family obligations. While
we would expect that the clarity of the violations, the documentary evidence in the
Village’s possession, and the weak appeal points would suffice for denial of this and any
future appeals, we also ask that the points in this letter and the attachments be fully
reviewed and weighed as well.

Thank you for your perseverance in this matter and we thank you in advance for
enforcing the codes and regulations that we and all property owners expect and
appreciate.

Should you have any questions or wish to contact me, you can do so via email or by
calling my cell phone at 609-290-1694.

Sincerely,

Steve Sepanak
President, Anglers Reef Home Owners Association



MANGROVES 



Line of mangroves 

Mangroves 

Other trees 





Fence Inside (FI) 1.7’ 



Response to Telenzak’s Appellant Brief: 

 

1. Walkway:  

a. One of the photos provided by the Applicant (labeled “Summer 2000”) shows a small ground 

level wooden platform.  It does not show new 40” high raised deck and expanded tiki 

structure. These new structures do NOT create an “open space” in the 5’ sideline setback as 

implied in the appeal.  

b. If you zoom in on one of our aerial photos, it even shows furniture in that area of the deck – 

it’s not a walkway it’s a deck. 

c. As to the need for “required access” to the residence, had the applicant properly applied for 

permits ahead of time, he would have been directed by Village Planning/Building to install an 

appropriate new residence where access would NOT require encroaching on the setback; eg – 

perhaps a different entry location and a simple set of steps. 

 

2. Fence – Our survey provided to the Village on 12-31-2014 shows the fence in the area of Telenzak’s 

property to be 1.7 ft on our side of the property line. The Appeal states Applicant relied on an 

(unofficial) appraiser survey from 2006 and a fence erected 19 years ago by a prior owner. Had 

Applicant made proper applications for the new residence and all the other construction, he would 

have been required to provide a current official survey and any “confusion” would have been cleared 

up beforehand. As to the Appeal’s implication of adverse possession because Anglers correctly put its 

fence on its own side of the property line, it’s my understanding that that does not apply in Florida in a 

case such as this. 

 

3. “Maintenance” to the tiki hut was much more than that – there was substantial expansion of it from 

just the water side to extending it along the property line for basically the length of the new residence. 

See the Google Earth timeline photos. Also, the Applicant’s own photo labeled “2013” shows only the 

waterward tiki existed then. However, since that waterward-side tiki had to rely on the old trailer for 

support, when that trailer was removed and the new residence installed, that tiki would have had to 

have been rebuilt; therefore it is questionable whether even that section of tiki was only “maintained”. 

 

4. Prior footprint abutted the fence. That is a misleading statement: Per the Property Record card 

showing the footprint of the old trailer, there was one 6-8 foot bumpout on the fence side. One of 

Applicant’s own photos shows that there was walking area between that bumpout and the old fence, 

so it really did not abut. While the small bumpout of the old trailer may have come close to the fence, 

now the new raised deck and new tiki DO abut the fence and for a much greater length. Again, 

Applicant conveniently ignores the fact that he applied for no permits as is required – not for demo of 

the old trailer; not for bringing in and hooking up the new larger prefab home; not for electrical, 

plumbing, wind or other safety inspections; not for the new and expanded raised deck and tiki hut. 

Had he made the required building applications to the Village, all of this matter would have been 

resolved beforehand. 

 

5. “Good faith” improvement? It would seem very clear that Applicant blatantly ignored Village regs and 

permit requirements. Was it “good faith” or was it that he expected this new construction would not 

be approved if properly applied for, so he took a chance hoping he’d get away with it if no one said 

anything? He also ignored the impacts on our community by ignoring the required property line 

setbacks, as well as impacts on both Anglers and WKP by not applying for any permits which would 



have required appropriate safety inspections. (Interestingly, Village records show that this applicant 

does understand the need for permits because in the past he had applied for permits for 

comparatively minor things, such as relocating an electric service.) 

 

6. “Undue hardships”? By choosing not to apply for all the required permits (and safety inspections) up 

front, any purported hardships – financial, safety or other -- are clearly self-inflicted by Applicant and 

therefore completely irrelevant and should carry no weight in this appeal.  

 

7. Mangrove and MHW setbacks: When a new structure is built (or in the case of the residence, 

installed), as opposed to maintaining an old one in place, any potential grandfathering is no longer 

applicable and the new structures must conform to the regs on the books at the time that an owner 

makes proper application. To date, no applications by Applicant have been approved for this new 

construction, therefore any building and zoning regulations – including sideline, mangrove and MHWL 

setbacks -- should be applicable to the residence, the raised deck and the tiki. There are clearly 

mangroves within 10 feet of these new structures as shown in the annotated aerial photo attached. 

 

8. Zoning regs: For Accessory structures within the shoreline setback: Sec 30-32 – “foundation height not 

to exceed 18 inches above grade”. In this case, deck support members are over 3 feet above grade and 

tiki poles are much taller. 

 

9. Water rentention: The property record card references only the old trailer: a “metal and aluminum” 

structure, with a footprint that is 8 ft wide with a small bumpout. That original trailer was much 

smaller than the current residence. The larger impervious surface of new residence is about twice the 

roof coverage of the prior trailer – was a SFWMD water retention permit ever applied for due to the 

additional roof area? 

 

10. Unpermitted demo and new installation: Although the Village Planning letter only references 

compliance with the sideline setback encroachment and the mangrove/MHWL encroachment, it is 

critical to keep in mind the total lack of permits and safety inspections here: there were none for the 

demo/removal of the old trailer, none for installation and hookup of the new residence, and none for 

the construction, electrical and plumbing work under the tiki hut. One would have a hard time not 

seeing this as further evidence of a general disregard of Village permit and code requirements, and 

thus a further reason why this appeal should be DENIED and all permit and zoning requirements be 

enforced immediately and aggressively.  



Timeline on Tiki Hut violation: 
 

All of the following are documented by emails or hardcopy. Where telephone conversations are noted, they 

are confirmed in extemporaneous emails to the Village. 

 

Summer 2014 Several Anglers Reef owners report that an old trailer directly adjacent to our property in the 

Windley Key Park (WKP) was replaced with a new larger residence, as well as a new expanded 

tiki hut with raised deck – both of which abut our property line fence. Research shows that the 

owner is Tracy Telenzak, Lot #27. 

 

Sept 2014 Anglers HOA Board asks Michelle Koby as Anglers Property Manager at the time, to contact the 

Village and request that they investigate the above. 

 

Oct 2 2014 After visiting the site at Koby’s request, Will Reyes of Village Code Enforcement (CE) emails 

Koby, acknowledging that “the tiki hut and deck are not set back 5 feet” as is required by 

zoning, but urges that the matter be dropped, as “it would only make matters worse for both 

sides to pursue this matter…”  

 

Oct 23 2014 Finding this initial response from CE both confusing and unacceptable, Anglers HOA Board 

President Steve Sepanak contacts Thomas Skidmore in Village Planning to inquire about 

sideline setback requirements and if there were any recent permits for this lot/owner. 

Skidmore confirms that there is a 5’ sideline setback requirement and that there are no recent 

permits on file for this lot for either a new house, demolition/removal of the old structure, or 

for a tiki hut or deck. He suggests Sepanak contact Jerry Sanders, senior Code Enforcement 

officer. 

 

Oct 30 2014 Sepanak contacts Sanders and asks him to look into these apparent violations, sending him the 

email string with Thomas Skidmore. 

 

Oct 30 2014 Sanders acknowledges the request, also adding cc:’s to Maria Aguilar (Village Manager and his 

boss) and Roget Bryan (Village attorney), as well as others, which are maintained in future 

emails. 

 

Oct 31 2014 Sanders visits the site and says he will contact the owner to try to get voluntary compliance.  

 

Oct 31 2014 Sepanak asks if the tiki owner has been or will be put on notice since there was no building or 

demo permits issued and since the tiki – which abuts the Anglers fence - is clearly located 

within the required 5’ setback. He also asks if there is a height limit for such a structure.  

 

Oct 31 2014 Sanders says he is “addressing the complaint” and “that it will take time to put all the facts 

together.”  

 

Nov 18 2014 Anglers Board member Scott Ofstein contacts Aguilar, who oversees Code Enforcement, and 

requests a conversation on this matter, which they eventually have. 

  



 Nov 24 2014 Ofstein confirms his conversation with Aguilar wherein she states that the tiki hut owner is 

being put on notice regarding setbacks and need for building permits. 

 

Nov 24 2014 Maria replies that she spoke with the Sr Compliance Officer (Sanders) and that they are still 

investigating the property and applicable codes and still “in process of drafting the notice of 

violation.” 

 

Dec 10 2014 With no update for 2 ½ weeks, Ofstein asks Aguilar for a status since her Nov 24 email. 

 

Dec 10 2014 Aguilar replies in an email that they have had a meeting with the WKP vice president and 

found “a number of violations [in the WKP]…in addition to the tiki huts near Anglers Reef.” 

Further, that “we anticipate that the tiki huts will be demolished and are hopeful that the 

property owners will do so voluntarily.” “We will likely give the property owners with the 

subject tiki huts until the end of December to demolish the tiki huts or at least begin the 

process before [issuing] a Notice of Warning, and initiate code enforcement in January.” 

 

Dec 31 2014 Sanders and Reyes meet at Anglers with Sepanak and another Anglers Board member, Jay 

Ammon, who had previously been a CE officer elsewhere in FLA. Sanders and Reyes reiterate 

that the tiki hut infringes on the 5’ setback and that it will “have to go” once the property line 

is clearly delineated. Sepanak offers to provide a recent survey of Anglers showing the Anglers 

fence being 1.7 feet inside the Anglers side of the property line in the vicinity of Telenzak, and 

emails it that day. That afternoon, Sanders confirms receipt of the survey. 

 

Jan 8 2015 Sepanak asks Aguilar, Reyes and Sanders for an update per Maria’s Dec 10 email promising 

action on the tiki huts so he can report to the Anglers community in the upcoming Annual 

Meeting: Specifically, was a Notice of Warning sent, had enforcement begun, or had voluntary 

compliance begun? 

 

Jan 9 2015 Aguilar apologizes and states that Sepanak apparently misunderstood: “our intent was not for 

the WKP association to be in compliance…by the New Year”, that the Village is continuing to 

work toward resolutions, that “some issues are more complicated than others” and that “there 

is no timeframe that I can provide as of right now.” 

 

Jan 12 2015 After the Anglers Annual Meeting, Sepanak passes on a question to Aguilar that was posed to 

him: Why are the clear violations (setbacks and lack of permits) brought forth by Anglers and 

acknowledged by the Village not being addressed separately and individually from any other 

WKP violations, and why is there no timeframe for compliance/enforcement given that the 

matter was brought to the Village’s attention 3 months prior? 

 

Jan 13 2015 Aguilar replies that they “do not have the staff resources to effect compliance as quickly as you 

expect.” 

 

Jan 13 2015 Sepanak then asks: since the Village acknowledges the violations, have the owner(s) been 

formally notified of the violations by the Village? 

 



Feb 12 2015 After a month with no response to the above question, the Anglers Board agrees to put the 

owners on notice directly and sends them registered letters noting the violations and property 

line. 

 

Feb 20 2015 Attorney Leslie Rhyne, representing Telenzak, contacts Koby and leaves a message for Sepanak 

to call her regarding the letter he sent to her clients. 

 

Feb 20 2015  Sepanak calls Rhyne who is gone for the day and leaves a message with his cell number. 

 

Feb 24 2015 Rhyne sends Anglers POA a letter that crosses her phone call back to Sepanak that day and 

they speak for about 10 minutes. She alleges  

1. The tiki hut was there for many years. 

2. It is an improvement over what had been there 

3. Neither she nor her clients have had any contact or discussions with the Village 

over this issue. [Note: If true, this is 5 months since the issue was first brought to 

the Village’s attention.] 

Sepanak offers to email her the Anglers survey and does, and also suggests she obtain other 

documentation from the Village, which she says she will do. 

 

Mar 4 2015 At the request of the Anglers Board, attorney Chere Trigg sends a letter to Village attorney 

Roget Bryan requesting action, status of the violations, the plan and timeframe to correct 

them, and any documentation involving the WKP owners involved. 

 

Mar 17 2015 Rhyne acknowledges receipt of Anglers survey. She also denies that her client had trimmed 

any of Anglers trees along the fence-line. 

 

Mar 23, 2015 After nearly 3 weeks from her first call, Trigg puts another call into Bryan for an update and is 

told the Village is awaiting a survey from the WKP and has had a meeting with the WKP 

association. Trigg states that Bryan told her that he will keep her apprised, and that “Once he 

has a corrective action plan and compliance deadline for lot 27, we will receive a written 

response…” 

 

May 15 2015  After almost 2 months with no updates from the Village, in Trigg’s absence attorney Lindsay 

Lehr calls Bryan for an update from his March 23 phone call with Trigg. 

 

May 20 2015 Bryan replies, that the issues the Village is working on include “repairs to a non-conforming 

structure (tiki hut)” and that “It is my understanding that the nonconformities on Lot 27 have 

existed for many years prior to the Village’s incorporation and pre-date the setback 

requirements of the Village code…” “I anticipate that the Village will have a determined course 

of action for the property owner within the next few weeks.” [This is false information 

apparently provided to Bryan and is clearly refuted – see next entry.] 

 

May 29 2015 Anglers attorney Lehr replies to Bryan in a letter which “vehemently denies” the assertion that 

the structures pre-date Village code. She states that “the tiki hut and newly constructed 

prefabricated home were built, refashioned or added on to this past summer (Summer 2014).” 

In addition to stating that that there are individuals who can verify this, Lehr provides 



“documentary evidence which shows that these non-conforming structures did not exist prior 

to Summer 2014.” That evidence includes Google Earth historical photos from the past several 

years. Lehr also requests any documentation that the Village might have to the contrary [Note: 

no such documentation has ever been provided]. Lehr once again includes the Anglers survey 

previously provided by Sepanak. 

 

June 2 2015 Lehr sends in a Public Records Request to the Village for documents relating to Anglers and the 

WKP. 

 

June 12 2015 Lehr leaves a phone message for Bryan seeking a reply to her May 29 letter. 

 

June 15 2015 Lehr receives the results of her Public Records Request, which includes several interesting 

items: 

- a copy of a Notice of Warning issued June 4th to Telenzak stating he “must get the 

proper permit for demolition of the tiki hut and deck that was installed without the 

proper permits and does not meet the (RMH) Residential Mobile Home zoning 

district setback requirements. Pay all associated fines.”  The Notice states Telenzak 

will have 2 weeks to comply or be subject to fines.  

 

- This records request also unearths a Code Enforcement log for this matter. 

Sanders states in this log on March 12, 2015 “Stacy has not contacted me nor 

made any progress. I will generate a Notice of Warning.” Public records show that 

this Notice is not generated until nearly 3 months later, on June 4, 2015.] 

 

- In his June 15 log entry, Sanders states that he met with Attorney Rhyne and that 

she said she “had no information prior to this case being opened,” and therefore 

needed a delay. [Note: other documents  - see above and below – contradict this 

and show that Rhyne had contact with Sepanak about this matter in February and 

March, was emailed the Anglers survey at that time, and sent an email confirming 

receipt on Mar 17]. 

 

June 15 2015 Lehr sends a letter to Bryan acknowledging the June 4th Notice found in her Public Records 

Request and notes that “since March 2015, the Association (Anglers) has been in 

communication with counsel on lot 27 …” and “Therefore there should be no significant delay in 

requiring the owner of lot 27’s compliance at this time.”  [However, delays continue…] 

 

July 11, 2015 After another 4 weeks (6 weeks in total) with no update from the Village, Sepanak emails 

Bryan, Aguilar and others stating that there has been no visible progress toward compliance at 

the tiki hut and that it is well past the 2 weeks deadline in the June 4th Notice. Sepanak again 

asks for status – including a timeline, any fines, a hearing date, or other communications. 

 

Aug 18, 2015 After another 5 weeks (now 11 weeks in total) with no response from the Village, Trigg sends a 

letter to Bryan asking for an update and timeline for removal of the unpermitted 

improvements. 

 



Sept 8 2015  After another 3 weeks (now 14 weeks in total) with no response from the Village, Trigg leaves 

another phone message for Bryan. 

 

Sept 16 2015 A week later (now, in spite of repeated requests for updates by Anglers and its counsel, almost 

4 months have passed since the Village’s last response in this matter), Bryan replies that a 

Notice of Violation [Note – this is now a Notice of Violation, not a Notice of Warning as in 

June] was sent on Aug 7 and includes a copy. It requires compliance by Aug 21. Corrective 

measures needed are listed in the Notice as “Apply for all after the fact permits and issue all 

site plans for approval by the Planning Department and Building Department.” Bryan 

acknowledges that there has been no compliance, so the matter is scheduled for a hearing in 

front of the Village’s Special Magistrate on Nov 17, 2015. He also states that Telenzak’s 

attorney has requested a further postponement with the “intent of demonstrating that the 

property owner has complied and has not violated any Village codes.” However, Bryan states 

that any such delay would require “an affirmative determination of compliance.” [However, 

the November 17th hearing apparently never occurs.] 

 

Oct 22, 2015 Planner Patrick Doty sends a letter to applicant’s agent Horton stating deficiencies in the 

applicant’s after-the-fact building permit application as submitted. These deficiencies include 

lack of the requested scaled drawing showing the property line with Anglers and the distance 

from MHWL/shoreline to the “unpermitted chickee huts” (which are supposed to be 10 feet 

back), and lack of confirmation that the size of the chikee huts is under 150 sqft as required by 

code. [It is not hard to imagine that the reason none of these were included is because they 

would have confirmed the violations.] 

 

 Nov 13, 2015 In response to Sepanak’s inquiry for an update, Doty replies in an email in part: ”The tiki hut 

along the side property line will need to be removed as I have stated in the comment letter, 

this would include anything under it (elevated walkways) that is also encroaching on the side 

yard setback.” 

 

Dec 18, 2015 5 weeks later, Sepanak calls Doty asking if there is any update, and confirms their conversation 

in an email that Planning has not received any response to the October 22nd letter from the 

owner, his agent or his attorney.  

 

Dec 18, 2015 Aguilar, having been cc;’d on Sepanak’s email earlier in the day, responds: “Patrick Doty is not 

responsible for enforcement of the Village’s Code of Ordinances in this regard.  The Village has 

an open code enforcement case on this property, and the case will be scheduled for hearing as 

workload and other possible priorities allow.”  

 

Dec 18, 2015 Sepanak asks why the prior compliance hearings for May/June and then in Nov were 

postponed.  

 

Dec 21, 2015 Aguilar replies that applicant is “attempting to comply as demonstrated by the submission of a 

development application on October 5, 2015, for an elevated walkway and chickee hut (after-

the-fact).  Ultimately, on October 22, 2015, the Village’s Planning Department summarized its 

review of the application and advised the property owner and/or agent that some documents, 

such as a scaled site plan, are needed.” “The application and code enforcement case are on 



hold until the applicant provides these documents to enable the Planning Department to 

finalize its review.  All applicants are given 180 days to respond in these instances.  In the event 

the applicant and/or the agent do not provide the documents requests, the code enforcement 

case will proceed.” 

 

Dec 21, 2015 Sepanak replies: “We will continue to wait and rely on the Village to enforce its codes and 

require the appropriate permits and inspections. Please keep me advised of progress.” 

 

Apr 12, 2015 With 180 days having passed, Planner Doty issues a Denial of Telenzak’s application for an 

after-the-fact permit for an “elevated walkway and deck with associated chickee hut”. He cites 

encroachments by these structures into both the 5’ sideline setback and 10’ shoreline setback. 

 

April 30, 2016 2 ½ weeks after the April 12 Denial letter is sent, Sepanak emails Aguilar for an update. 

 

May 01, 2015 Aguilar replies and asks for some time to get with Doty and respond. 

 

May 17, 2015 Aguilar informs Sepanak that Telenzak has now filed for an administrative appeal and that the 

hearing is July 21st. 

 

 

Jun/Jul 2016 FAST FORWARD: There has been no visible indication of compliance in the 21 months since 

this matter was first brought to the Village’s attention. There has only been delay after delay 

by the Applicant and his attorney, trying different angles and maneuvers and ignoring or 

twisting facts to try to get the Village to accept these totally unpermitted and non-complying 

structures. Although each attempt has ultimately been shown to be without merit, the 

applicant has successfully obtained nearly two years of delays with no fines being assessed and 

no progress toward any compliance.  

 

Having apparently exhausted other tactics to delay and avoid compliance, Applicant now seeks 

to appeal the Village decision by asking for an administrative variance. He cites various 

purported “hardships” and “potential significant financial loss” – all of which (if they exist at 

all) are fully self-inflicted by the applicant because he never applied for any permits nor 

obtained any approvals for all this construction; had he sought the required permits 

beforehand as is legally required, construction would have been lawful, by code, and there 

would be no “hardships” or financial loss. Therefore such arguments are totally without merit. 

 

The Appeal also attempts to portray the deck and tiki as pre-existing and only “maintenance,” 

but photos show this to be untrue. They attempt to call a new deck which is now raised 5 steps 

(about 40 inches) above grade a “walkway” because they purportedly had a few boards on the 

ground in that general area previously. Current aerial photos show that in addition to being 

new and raised, there is even seating on this area of deck, so it is clearly not a walkway.  

 

They say that the prior trailer used to abut the property line fence; but their own photo shows 

that only a small bumpout of the old trailer was near the fence, and there was apparent 

walking space around it so even that previous bumpout did not “abut” the fence. 

 



In addition, throughout these 21 months, applicant and his counsel have conveniently ignored 

certain facts that they demolished and removed this “prior trailer” with no permits, and 

installed a new larger residence with no permits and therefore no Village safety inspections. 

 

Finally, they avoid directly addressing the issue of encroachment of several of these new 

structures within the required 10’ setback from existing mangroves – clearly shown in the 

attached photos. 

 

In conclusion, we apologize for having to ask you to review the exhaustive 21 month 

timeline above. However, it is important and we hope the Village finds the applicant’s 

continual delays and maneuverings to be as time-wasting and frustrating – and disingenuous 

– as we do. 
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Brad Stein

From: Jo Wiles <wiles.jo@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 6:39 AM
To: Deb Gillis
Cc: Dennis Ward; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; Roget Bryan; maria aguilar; cheryl

cioffari; Patrick Doty; jerry sanders; PA Franklin Greenman
Subject: Re: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016
Attachments: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016.docx; ATT00001.htm

109 Anglers way

Islamorada

FL 33036

July 12th 2016

To whom it may concern,

Request for appeal to be DENIED

Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016

My husband and I have owned a property at Anglers Reef since July 2012 would like to suggest that the appeal about this
structure is denied for the following reasons.

We understand that the illegal structures are not set back the required minimum distance from our fence (5 Feet).

It appears there has been no permit issued for these structures and that they have been built in violation of planning regulations.

The structures present a safety hazard – risk of fire.
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The structures violate the Mangrove Ordinance.

Our privacy is reduced because of the height and raised deck.

If the appeal is granted this would set a precedent for future violations.

We understand that the owner was asked to take the structure down in December 2014.

We feel that although it has been acknowledged by the Village that the Tiki Hut and structure violates laws on distances from
boundary fences and also the lack of permit, it seems this has been ignored and n body has enforced the removal of the
structure.

We urge you at the Planning Department to DENY this appeal and have this unlawful structure removed immediately.

Yours faithfully,

Joanne and Steve Wiles

0044 7879882300



1

Brad Stein

From: nickc31@comcast.net
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 9:34 PM
To: Deb Gillis; Dennis Ward; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; cheryl cioffari; maria

aguilar; Roget Bryan; jerry sanders; Patrick Doty
Cc: Steve Sepanak; Frank Greenman, Esq
Subject: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing

Ladies and Gentleman,

I have been a proud owner of 2 properties in Anglers Reef for 3 years now. The appeal of the area
was one of the main reasons for my investment. The manner in which the Keys is managed from an
environmental stand point is truly an accomplishment given the high traffic. My family spends at least
3 months a year there enjoying all that Islamorada and the surrounding Keys has to offer. We also
rent our units out to tourists who always rave about not only the neighborhood but the beauty and
tranquility of the Florida Keys. I pay large fees and taxes every year in compliance of the rules set
forth by the village.

I was shocked to find out at our HOA meeting that the structure that was put up illegaly is still an
issue. From what I understand we all have a set of rules and regulations that we are to abide by. I pay
thousands of dollars in transient rental taxes to the county in exchange for an environment that we
had originally bought into. The fact that you have allowed this unapproved structure to remain this
long is appalling. Regardless of your appeal process this is a clear violation in which the owner has
no intention to rectify.

Structures require a 5 ft. set back. This is clearly not the case. If I want to build something in my back
yard, based on YOUR actions, I need not be concerned with this requirement ?

Part of the beauty of the Florida Keys is the extreme care that is taken for its natural beauty. Set
backs are important for the management of our mangroves. By not enforcing the set back rule, you
are allowing the owner of this structure to damage a vital resource and violate ordinance #15-15.

Anglers reef is a community of wood framed homes. This structure clearly presents a fire hazard to
our homes if a fire were to get out of control. This is an unacceptable risk to make us accept.

Proper enforcement of village codes is paramount to ensuring the rule of law. If the village decides to
set a precedent of not enforcing its own laws then we will slowly begin to loose the Keys way of life
that attracted so many of us owners and tourists alike to this beuatiful island paridise.

This appeal should NOT be granted

Sincerely,

Nick Catania
110 Anglers Way Islamorada Fl 33036
131 Anglers Way Islamorada Fl 33036
954-478-7665
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Brad Stein

From: Jay Ammon <jay@jayammon.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 5:21 AM
To: Deb Gillis; Dennis Ward; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; Roget Bryan; maria

aguilar; cheryl cioffari; Patrick Doty; jerry sanders
Cc: PA Franklin Greenman; steveonlbi@att.net
Subject: RE: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016

To the Mayor, Council and others of the Village of Islamorada,

RE: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing - July 21, 2016

My name is Jay Ammon, Chairman of the ACC in Anglers Reef and I have been residing here since 2008. I
was on the Seminole County’s Code Enforcement Board for 28 years and have practiced architecture for 34
years so I have some experience and training in the need to develop and maintain rules and regulations for
properties. When I moved into Anglers reef, the property regulations seemed to be working in our
neighborhood and in the adjacent properties.

Recently, our neighbors to the south, Windley Key Trailer Park and the applicant, Tracy Telenzak constructed
structures adjacent to our property line in clear violation of the 5 foot Village Setback regulations and without
permits. In my profession, this is a rare occurrence. Architects work closely with the local building
departments during the design phase of a project to ensure that the buildings they are designing are
appropriate for the community and comply with all local building regulations. We assumed that after we
notified the Village that this would soon be corrected. Our concerns consist of safety hazards including
windblown debris and fire exposures to the residents and properties of Windley Key Trailer Park as well as our
residents and properties in Anglers Reef. In addition, the new structures violate environmental regulations
including the 10 foot setbacks from mangroves.

I am well aware of the pressures that building officials face when simply enforcing their own regulations. I am
also aware of the extended time it often takes to resolve these kind of issues and have been advising our
Board of Directors of this. I was encouraged when I received the letter from the Village denying the
respondent’s request for an after-the-fact building permit.

I am writing to you to encourage continued rejection of the respondent’s request for a building permit for non-
compliant structures. Please contact me for any clarifications needed.

Thanks,

Jay
JayAmmon, AIA, Chairman of the Anglers Reef Architectura Control Committee.

JAY AMMON ARCHITECT, INC.
3246 Lakeview Oaks Drive
Longwood, Florida 32779

Phone: 407-333-1977
Fax: 407-333-4686
Mobile: 407-810-7819
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Email: Jay@jayammon.com
Web: www.Jayammon.com
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Brad Stein

From: Roger Robitaille <2silkies@comcast.net>
Sent: Sunday, July 17, 2016 9:27 PM
To: Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; cheryl cioffari; maria aguilar; Roget Bryan; jerry

sanders; Patrick Doty; Deb Gillis
Cc: greenmanlawpa@gmail.com; steveonlbi@att.net
Subject: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing.
Attachments: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing.



To the Mayor, Council and others of the Village of Islamorada (via email) 

 

RE:  Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016 

 

TO: Deb Gillis Mayor Deb.Gillis@islamorada.fl.us 

  Dennis Ward Councilman Dennis.Ward@islamorada.fl.us 

Jim Mooney Vice Mayor Jim.Mooney@islamorada.fl.us 

Chris Sante Councilman Chris.Sante@islamorada.fl.us 

  Mike Forster Councilman Mike.Forster@islamorada.fl.us 

Cheryl Cioffari, Director of Planning cheryl.cioffari@islamorada.fl.us  

Maria Aguilar, Village Manager maria.aguilar@islamorada.fl.us 

Roget Bryan, Village Attorney roget.bryan@islamorada.fl.us 

Jerry Sanders, Code Enforcement Officer jerry.sanders@islamorada.fl.us 

Patrick Doty, Planner patrick.doty@islamorada.fl.us 

 

Cc:  Frank Greenman, Esq greenmanlawpa@gmail.com  

 

 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 

 

I am the homeowner of 129 Anglers Way in Anglers Reef HOA, the community that shares a property 

line with the Windley Key Trailer Park and the applicant, Tracy Telenzak.  

 

I write to you in support of the Village’s denial of the applicant’s after-the-fact permit applications, 

and I urge the Village to fully enforce its building and zoning laws in this matter.   I should have to 

expect nothing less! 

 

The denial of this appeal should be upheld because the violations are clear and flagrant.  Among them:  

 

1. The unapproved structures have a negative impact on community character, both for Anglers 

Reef and the Windley Key Park next door, by ignoring the required 5’ property line setback 

regulation and building structures at the fence line without the required proper permits. Proper 

application for building permits and approvals beforehand would have ensured compliance 

with this and all codes and regulations. 

 

2. The unapproved structures violate the mangrove ordinance that establishes 10 foot setbacks 

from mangroves; proper application for a building permit today would require compliance with 

this ordinance. 

 

3. The unapproved structures – which include a tiki “bar” room and deck raised five steps above 

grade and abutting our community’s fence -- negatively impact the level of privacy on our 

beach that would reasonably be expected if required setbacks were followed. 

 

4. The unapproved structures represent potential safety hazards (fire, flood, wind, etc) to both 

Anglers Reef and to Windley Key Park neighbors because no permits were applied for, no 

safety inspections were done nor approvals given by the Village for construction, wind, 

flooding, electrical, plumbing, etc. 

 

mailto:Deb.Gillis@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:Dennis.Ward@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:Jim.Mooney@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:Chris.Sante@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:Mike.Forster@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:cheryl.cioffari@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:maria.aguilar@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:roget.bryan@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:jerry.sanders@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:patrick.doty@islamorada.fl.us
mailto:greenmanlawpa@gmail.com


5. It is very important to note that any alleged hardships referenced in the appeal are totally self-

inflicted by the Applicant – and therefore completely irrelevant – due to the applicant’s clear 

disregard of Village zoning and building laws.  It is like a minor convicted of murdering his 

parents to claim hardship and leniency because he is now an orphan! 

 

6. Granting this appeal would set a terrible precedent for the Village and for all property owners 

who have the rightful expectation that their property rights and values will be protected by the 

Village’s lawful and equal enforcement of its zoning and building regulations and who abide by 

them, making appropriate permit applications. Such a negative precedent would be perceived 

especially badly in this matter, given what some might view as the Village's seeming lack of 

expeditious enforcement over these past 21 months, even respecting required, lawful 

responding time limits.  

 

This appears to represent an attitude by the applicant that “it is better to ask forgiveness later than to 

ask for permission beforehand” when the person knows that permission would (rightfully) have been 

denied.  

 

For all these reasons, I respectfully request that the Village stand firm in the decision of its Planning 

Department to require all appropriate setbacks, compliances, and permit applications – and 

DENY this appeal in full. To grant any part of this appeal would be to reward this applicant’s 

disregard of Village zoning and building regulations.  If not enforced, where does it all end? 

 

Thank you for your responsiveness in this matter and I thank you in advance for enforcing the codes 

and regulations that I and all Village property owners are expected to comply with and appreciate. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Roger Robitaille 

129 Anglers Way 

Islamorada, FL 33038 

239-250-4135 
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cheryl cioffari

From: Chris Boyle <cboyle@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2016 8:58 AM
To: Deb Gillis; Dennis Ward; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; cheryl cioffari; maria

aguilar; Roget Bryan; jerry sanders; Patrick Doty
Cc: steveonlbi@att.net; greenmanlawpa@gmail.com
Subject: Permit #PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016

Village of Islamorada,

As a current owner in the Anglers Reef Community, I am writing to ask for your support to deny the appeal for the after
the fact permit application by applicant Tracy Telenzak. I support being the best neighbor as possible, but when the
zoning laws are so obviously being neglected, I felt the need to express my opinion.

If this appeal is allowed or approved it sets a precedent that anyone can simply construct whatever they like with no
regard to laws or neighbors. If this is allowed, would it not be the Villages obligation to allow any homeowner to breach
the zoning laws set by the Village. It seem like these folks we just trying to get away with something with the hope that
no one noticed or cared.

Islamorada is a beautiful place to live and visit. Please make sure you keep it that way by enforcing the laws for
everyone.

Thank you,

Constance Diehl-Boyle
130 Anglers Way
Islamorada Fl. 33036
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cheryl cioffari

From: Jason Cunningham <jason@98FoodCo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2016 7:35 PM
To: Deb Gillis; Dennis Ward; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; cheryl cioffari; maria

aguilar; Roget Bryan; jerry sanders; Patrick Doty; Brad Stein
Cc: SteveOnLBI@att.net; greenmanlawpa@gmail.com
Subject: Permit # PRBLD201501768

To the Mayor, Council and others of the Village of Islamorada (via email)

RE: Permit # PRBLD201501768 Appeal Hearing July 21, 2016

Good day. I am a resident in Anglers Reef and have been extremely disappointed with the tiki development
encroaching on the property.

Here is a list of my concerns, in order of importance to myself as an owner and resident in Islamorada:

1. Integrity process of planning and approvals – I believe that the Village has placed a great deal of time
and emphasis on planning and permits. It is crucial for the integrity of planning and approvals to enforce
standards, and therefore, ensure compliance to vision of the Village. If the Village is “loose” with
standards and enforcement, it is a slippery slope to a community that is less pleasing aesthetically,
thereby impacting the experience of residents and visitors in a negative manner. Is every resident in the
village permitted to build a tiki on their property without a village permit? I hope not. Allowing this
structure to stay sets a precedent.

2. Privacy – my nighttime walks down to the dock and beach are now interrupted by the visibility of
people who can see over the fence line, often into late hours of the night. Noise caused by music and
groups of people in the tiki have been an annoyance.

3. Site Lines – the site line of the fence, and a large tiki structure is an eye sore. Plain and simple.
4. Property Values – many homeowners in Anglers have well over a million dollars invested into their

property, and they often rely on rental revenue from renters who are seeking a premium rental
experience. The tiki structure attracts attention to the trailer park community, and detracts from their
stay due to visual and noise factors. The purpose of a fence is to provide privacy. This tiki structure
detracts from that. It is a major factor that would possibly prevent the sale of a waterfront property at
Anglers, thus decreasing the value.

5. Fire Hazard – I am not comfortable having tiki materials this close to our property and fenceline, with
the risk of candles, torches, or arson.

6. Environmental Impact – it is no secret that the mangroves need to be protected. We can’t do that if
people are allowed to build on and in their habitat.
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For all these reasons, we respectfully request that the Village stand firm in the decision of its Planning
Department to require all appropriate setbacks, compliances, and permit applications – and DENY this
appeal in full. To grant any part of this appeal would be to reward this applicant’s blatant disregard of Village
zoning and building regulations.

Thank you,

Jason Cunningham

Phone: (403) 589-9755
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